

No. 79696-8-I

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
9/9/2019 3:50 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

ROSE DAVIS, as the Personal Representative of the Estate of Renee L.
Davis, deceased,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPELLEES' JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees:

Kris Bundy, WSBA #19840
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Kulshan Law Group, PLLC
114 W. Magnolia Street, Ste 302
Bellingham, WA
Tel: (360) 392-2855

Ted Buck, WSB #22029
Evan Bariault, WSB #42867
FREY BUCK, P.S.
1200 Fifth Avenue, Ste 1900
Seattle, WA 98101-2621
Tel: (206) 486-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

A. Plaintiff admits facts constituting felony assault.....6

B. A trial court may infer intent from objective evidence.....8

C. Neither a criminal conviction nor an admitted felony
is necessary to apply the felony defense on summary
judgment.....12

 i. RCW 4.24.420 does not require a prior
 criminal conviction.....12

 ii. Application of RCW 4.24.420 at summary
 judgment does not require admission of a
 felony.....13

D. There is no reasonable dispute that Ms. Davis’s
commission of a felony was a proximate
cause of her injuries.....14

E. Appellant’s public policy argument ignores the
exception carved out by our legislature.....19

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986).....	10
<i>Bordynoski v. Bergner</i> , 97 Wn.2d 335, 644 P.2d 1173 (1982).....	14
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Services, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008).....	19
<i>Estate of Lee ex. rel. Lee v. City of Spokane</i> , 101 Wn. App. 158, 2 P.3d 979 (2000).....	2, 10-11, 13-14
<i>Estate of Villarreal ex rel. Villarreal v. Cooper</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Anaheim</i> , 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989).....	17-18
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	6, 14
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	5
<i>J.J.D. v. City of Torrance</i> , No. CV 14-07463- BRO, 2016 WL 6674996 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2016).....	10
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	14
<i>Levy, Tabor, Schultz and Bergdahl v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 503, 581 P.2d 167 (1978).....	13
<i>Mathers v. Stephens</i> , 22 Wn.2d 364, 156 P.2d 227 (1945).....	14
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	15
<i>Newmaker v. City of Fontina</i> , 842 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	6
<i>Senear v. Daily Journal American</i> , 27 Wn. App. 454, 618 P.2d 536 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Bea</i> , 162 Wn. App. 570, 254 P.3d 948 (2011).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Gallo</i> , 20 Wn. App. 717, 582 P.2d 558 (1978).....	8

<i>State v. Hall</i> , 46 Wn. App. 689, 732 P.2d 524 (1987)	7
<i>State v. Hupe</i> , 50 Wn. App. 277, 748 P.2d 263 (1988)	11
<i>State v. Krup</i> , 36 Wn. App. 454, 676 P.2d 507 (1984)	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007)	11
<i>State v. Winings</i> , 126 Wn. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005)	7
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1694, 85 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985)	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)	18
<i>Young v. Seattle</i> , 25 Wn.2d 888, 172 P.2d 222 (1946)	13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	17-18
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.24.420	2-3, 11-14, 16-19
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.04.110	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.04.110(6)	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.36.011(1)	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.36.021(1)(c)	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.36.031(g)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73.060	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73.210	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73.210(2)	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73.230	16

Other Authorities

Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 16.01	12
Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 16.02	12
Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. WPI 21.08	18
Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 35.30	7
